REPLACEMENT PARTS MANUAL

BLOWER COIL
UNIT
MODEL BC48A. BC60A

Manual 2110-103 Revision -- Date 10-10-89 Supersedes
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*Revised and/or additional pages may be issued from time to time.
*A complete and current manual consists of pages dated as shown in the
following index.
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Contact the installing and/or local Bard distributor for all parts
requirements. Make sure you have the complete model and serial number
available from the unit rating plate.

BARD MANUFACTURING COMPANY BRYAN, OHIO 43506
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CABINET COMPONENTS

i}
)
Dwg. | Part No. Description A
No. G
E
1 ]1127-024 | Base X
2 | 501-031 { Right Side X
3 | 501-032 { Left Side X
4 |507-022 | Top X
5 | 527-025 | Blower Base X
5 | 508-011 Back R
7 | 552-024 | Service Door X
8 | 552-023 | Coil Door i
9 | 552-022 | Filter Door X
10 _|Cntrl Pnl | See Control Panel Drawing and Parts List x
11 133-024 | Control Panel Cover R
12 | 142-009 [ Linit Access Cover R
13 | 140-119 | Quick Connect Support A
14 1§ 130-016 | Filter Retajper b
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FUNCTIONAL COMPONENTS
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FUNCTIONAL COMPONENTS
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Description

Conplete Blower Assembly

Blower Housing

Diffuser

Blower Angle

Blower Angle

Blower Angle

Drain Pan

Capillary Assenbly

Part No.

900-128

151-082

5152-059 | Blower Wheel

144-129

8106-013 | Motor

8200-034 | Motor Mount Arm
8200-033 | Motor Mount Band

104-784
104-779
104-785

B8402-033 | Limit Switch

123-017

5650-032 | Evaporator Coil

800-0043 | Capillary Assenbly

800-0042

5651-036 | Check Valve
7004-015 | Rilter 24x24

8552-002 | Capacitor 5/370

8614-036 | Circuit Breaker

8407-003 | Transformer 460V

Dwg.
No.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7

8
9
10
11
12

13
14
15
16
17

18
19
20
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CONTROL PANEL

o %.I“’i‘ii
L

o e et e v G L e e E— e v o e

° A
________________ :
! o
| x
.g% |
: N i N
~° 1822

O

?nalsm?&n\

POSITION FOR DETALL u.mm

&
@
@

o
-

Date:
Supersedes:

10-10-89

2110-103
Page 7



CONTROL PANEL

B|B|B|B]BR|B|B|B|B|B|B|B}|B|B|B2
cjecrecjcjecgcfcyecyjcfclecfjcycycyc
4| 4 4| 4|44 a4 447444414
8|18|8|8|818[8|8}8|8j8(8|8|8;8
Dwg. | Part No. Description A[A A A |A|[AIA|A[A|A]JAA|A[A|A
po. CUTLEL DL e L]
A|lAJAJA|B]B}|B|CIC|D{D|[D|FI|EF
1(1{2(3j0f113]0]j1|0of2}2|0]1
0|]5]0]019%|S{0|9|8]0]Oo|0O|9]¢4
1 116-052 | Control Heater Plate XX [K|E{R[B|R| 2| X[RIR|H|K|X|X
2 134-042 | Heater Wrapper X X[ R | K| X[R|R|{X[XR[RIR|R|XIX|X
3 | 116053 | Low Voltage Box K| R iX | R|a (2R alu|x ig|[x|xix|x
4 | 136-034 | Beater Fill Plate XXX XK X XX S
4 | 8604-024 | Beat Strip 10KW X X
4 | 8604-025 | Reat Strip 15KN % R
4 { 8604-032 | Heat Strip 9EM X A
5 1 136-033 | Reater Fill Plate X R
[ 136-034 Beater Fill Plate b X
6 | 8604-024 { Feat Strip 10KW X X KX
6 | 8604-025 | Beat Strip 15K 1 ® XX
6 | 8604-035 | Heat Strip 9KW R
6 | 8604-033 | Heat Strip 12KH X
6 | 8604-032 | Heater Strip 9KW Xl X X
7 1136-033 | Heater Fill Plate X X XX
8 | 8402-025 | Thermal Cutoff 213141613 [3]653 2413156
9 | 8407-036 | Transformer X!X| 2| X|X|R[EX X | x| ®x[®R[|ZX
10 ] B201-045 | Time Delay Relay Xlalxlxlxr
11 8201-014 | Blower Relay XK|R)R|R|X|R[R|KR|&!X[K|K|BIXK]|ER
12 | 8401-006 | Contactor X ] X
12 8401-010 | Contactor X
12 | 8401-002 | Contactor b
13 | 8401-006 | Contactor X|X| X X
13 | 8401-002 | Contactor R
14 | 8401-006 | Contactor K| R|X|K X K
14 | 8401-010 | Contactor R
14 | B401-001 | Contactor Al
14 | 8401-002 | Contactor X
15 | 8611-006 | Ground Terminal 111112111 (1(1j1q1irj1j17]t
16 ] 8201-013 | Emergency Heat Relay Xi{X|X X X X X
17 1 8607-010 | Terminal Strip A{R|[R|{R[RIRX|B|X| K| KR]|R]|H|IX[X]|HX
18 | 8607-017 | Terminal Block x| x
19 | 8607-013 | Terminal Block | X R R 22
19 | 8614-017 | Fuse Block X
19 | 8614-018 | Fuse Block X X
19 | 8614-019 | Fuse Block x
19 | 8607-014 | Terminal Block X| X K| X
19 | 8614-020 | Fuse Block X
20 | 8607-015 | Phenolic Insulator XX
20 | 134-051 | Terminal Block Barrier 212
21 [ 8201-014 | Blower Relay X | &
Date: 10-10-89
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CONTROL PANEL
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Part No.

Description
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4038-112
4038-121
4038-131
4038-143
4038-163
4038-220
4038-234
4038-320
4038-340
4038-410
4038-430
4038-450
4038-620
4038-630

¥iring Diagram
Wiring Diagran
Wiring Diagram
Wiring Diagran
Wiring Diagram
Wiring Diagram
Wiring Diagram
Wiring Diagram
Wiring Diagram
Wiring Diagram
Wiring Diagram
Wiring Diagram
Wiring Diagranm
Wiring Diagram
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CONTROL PAMEL
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CONTROL PANEL

B{B|B|{B!B|B|{B|B:B|B|B|B|[B|B|B
cljecicfjecyctic|(cjcqycjcjelecyjecfclc
6| 6|66 |6{6|6|6|b}1B6|6|6|6]|6]E6
ojo|of{ojo|oloOf(OtlO|CG|O|O|0]0]0O
Dvg. | Part No. Description A{A|AJA|A[A|AATRA|A A |AlA|R|R
K. SERRRRRRRRE NI RN
AlAyA|A|BIB|B|C|C|D|D|DJ{EF!|F
1j1{2¢3jo0o(lji3fofl1joj1t2|0j1
0[5(0Jo0t9(5flo0|9(8]glofj0o[9]¢+#
i 116-052 | Control Heater Plate Xl R X I x| R|B]X|x[x|X[R|{KX|R:tK|[X
2 | 134-042 | Heater Wrapper AlXIR IR |R|R|X | XIRIX|X|Xx|[R]|RIX
3 1 116-053 | Low Voltage Box X[ xlx|lalr|BRIR x| gln|xX X[R]|KX
4 | 136-034 | Heater Fill Plate XX | X R| X R X[ x
4 | 8604-024 | Heat Strip 10KW X X
4 | 8604-025 | Heat Strip 15K R R
4 | 8604-032 | Heat Strip 9KW A
5 | 136-033 | Eeater Fill Plate X X
6 | 136-034 | Heater Fill Plate X X
& | 8504-024 { Beat Strip 10FW X K KK
6 | 8604-025 | Heat Strip 15KKW 3 ) | X
& | 8604-035 | Heat Strip 9KW E
6 | 8604-033 | Heat Strip 12K 4
6 | 8604-032 | Heat Strip 9KK XX X
7 | 136-033 | Heater Fill Plate X X Xl =X
8 | 8402-025 | Thermal Cutoff 21314|6131316[316 214/316
9 | B407-036 | Transformer K|x2|R|R|R|RI1X X R|X|R|X]|&
10 | 8201-045 | Time Delay Relay Xl lx|{x[xlx
13 | 8201-014 | Blower Relay XA | AIX|RIR|R|R[X|R[X|K|XIR|R
12 | B401-006 | Contactor b § x| X[ R
12 | 8401-010 | Contactor A
12 | 8401-002 [ Contactor R X
13 | 8401-006 | Contactor x| X X
13 | 8401-002 | Contactor X X
14 | 8401-006 | Contactor X|X|%|=x& A 5
14 | 8401-010 i Contactor X
14 | 8401-001 | Contactor X)X
14 | 8401-002 | Contactor X R
15 | 86]11-006 | Ground Terminal 1yl riij2 i1yl (1)1 ir)1dl
16 | 8201-013 | Bmergency Heat Relay X]&lzx X X X
17 | 8607-010 | Terminal Strip ElRIR]{R{R{E| R X|R|X|A|X|R{R|K
18 | B607-017 | Terminal Block XX
19 | 8607-013 | Terminal Block R|R X | X 2112
19 | 8614-017 { Fuse Block %
19 | 8614-018 | Fuse Block X R
19 | 8614-019 | Fuse Block X
19 | 8607-014 | Terninal Block XX XX
19 | 8614-020 | Fuse Block X
20 | 8607-015 | Phenolic Insulator Rix
20 | 134-051 | Termina! Block Barrier 212
21 | 8201-014 | Blower Relay x|x]
Date: 10-10-89
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CONTROL PANEL
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Part No.

Description
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4038-112
4028-121
4038-131
4038-143
4038-163
4038-220
4038-234
4038-320
4038-340
4038-410
4038-430
4038-450
4038-620

Wiring Diagrasm
Wiring Diagram
Wiring Diagram
Riring Diagram
Wiring Diagram
Wiring Diagram
Wiring Diagram
¥iring Diagram
Wiring Diagram
Wiring Diagram
Wiring Diagran
Wiring Diagram
Wiring Diagram
Niring Diagram
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